

23 CS DJ 52/21

SANTOSH SHARMA Vs. LALTA PRASHAD YADAV AND ORS

24.04.2025

Present: Sh. Sahdev, Ld. Proxy counsel for plaintiff alongwith Ms. Jyoti Singh.
Sh. Kapil Gautam, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 alongwith defendant no. 1 in person.
Defendant no. 2 & 4 are present in person.

It is seen that an application has been filed yesterday under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC for bringing on record the LRs of plaintiff. Copy of the same be supplied to Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 and defendant no. 2 & 4 today itself.

At this stage, it is submitted by Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 and also by defendant no. 2 & 4 that they have no objection in case the application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC is allowed.

Heard.

In view of the reason(s) assigned in the application and in view of no objection on behalf of defendant no. 1, 2 & 4 and since right to sue survive in favour of LRs of deceased plaintiff, the application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC is hereby allowed.

Amended memo of parties filed alongwith the application is taken on record.

Put up the case for plaintiff evidence with advance copy to Ld. Counsel for defendants at least 10 days prior to date fixed i.e. for **28.08.2025**.

(Kishor Kumar)
DJ-04, North, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/24.04.2025
Cont...../-2

::2::

At 11:30 A.M.

At this stage, Ms. Saiyam Mann, Ld. Proxy counsel for defendant no. 3 has appeared. She has been apprised about today's proceedings as well as the NDOH i.e. **28.08.2025**.

Copy of the application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC for bringing on record the LRs of plaintiff be also supplied to Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 3.

(Kishor Kumar)
DJ-04, North, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/24.04.2025